

No. 11-551

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KENNETH L. SALAZAR, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

RAMAH NAVAJO CHAPTER, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

PATRICE H. KUNESH  
*Deputy Solicitor –  
Indian Affairs*  
MICHAEL J. BERRIGAN  
*Associate Solicitor*  
JEFFREY C. NELSON  
*Assistant Solicitor*  
SABRINA A. MCCARTHY  
*Attorney Advisor  
Office of the Solicitor  
U.S. Department of  
the Interior  
Washington, D.C. 20240*

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
TONY WEST  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
MARK R. FREEMAN  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*  
BARBARA C. BIDDLE  
JOHN S. KOPPEL  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below . . . . .	1
Jurisdiction . . . . .	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved . . . . .	2
Statement . . . . .	2
Reasons for granting the petition . . . . .	12
A. The courts of appeals are divided over Congress’s authority to limit the expenditure of public funds under the ISDA . . . . .	13
B. The Tenth Circuit’s decision depends on the mis- taken premise that the appropriations caps con- stituted a “breach” by Congress of a legal duty to tribal contractors . . . . .	16
C. The question presented is important . . . . .	27
D. This case provides the preferable vehicle for the Court’s review . . . . .	29
Conclusion . . . . .	31
Appendix A – Circuit court opinion (May 9, 2011) . . . . .	1a
Appendix B – Judgment (May 9, 2011) . . . . .	88a
Appendix C – District court opinion . . . . .	90a
Appendix D – Order (Aug. 1, 2011) . . . . .	108a
Appendix E – Statutory provisions . . . . .	110a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Arctic Slope Native Ass’n v. Sebelius</i> , 629 F.3d 1296 (Fed. Cir. 2010), petition for cert. pending, No. 11-83 (filed July 18, 2011) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Babbitt v. Oglala Sioux Tribal Pub. Safety Dep’t</i> , 194 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 530 U.S. 1203 (2000) . . . . .	9, 11, 14, 15, 22

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005) . . . . .	4, 5, 6, 15, 18, 24
<i>Ferris v. United States</i> , 27 Ct. Cl. 542 (1892) . . . . .	24, 26
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990) . . . . .	17, 18, 28, 29
<i>Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Lujan</i> , 112 F.3d 1455 (10th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	8
<i>Ramah Navajo Sch. Bd., Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 87 F.3d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1996) . . . . .	9, 11, 14, 22
<i>Reeside v. Walker</i> , 52 U.S. (11 How.) 272 (1851) . . . . .	17
<i>Southern Ute Indian Tribe v. Sebelius</i> , Nos. 09-2281 & 09-2291, 2011 WL 4348299 (10th Cir. Sept. 11, 2011) . . . . .	22, 23, 25
<i>Sutton v. United States</i> , 256 U.S. 575 (1921) . . . . .	18, 23, 27
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> :	
537 U.S. 488 (2003) . . . . .	23
129 S. Ct. 1547 (2009) . . . . .	23
 Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, Cl. 7 (Appropriations Clause) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Anti-Deficiency Act, 31 U.S.C. 1301 <i>et seq.</i> :	
31 U.S.C. 1304(a) . . . . .	18
31 U.S.C. 1341 . . . . .	2, 10, 17
31 U.S.C. 1350 . . . . .	17
Contract Disputes Act of 1978, 41 U.S.C. 7101 <i>et seq.</i> (formerly codified at 41 U.S.C. 601 <i>et seq.</i> ) . . . . .	2, 5
Department of the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 102-381, 106 Stat. 1374 . . . . .	6

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Department of the Interior and Related Agencies	
Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 103-138, Tit. I, 107 Stat. 1390-1391 . . . . .	7
Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance	
Act, 25 U.S.C. 450 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	2, 12
25 U.S.C. 450a(b) . . . . .	2
25 U.S.C. 450b(l) . . . . .	2
25 U.S.C. 450f(a) . . . . .	2
25 U.S.C. 450f(a)(1) . . . . .	25
25 U.S.C. 450f(a)(2) . . . . .	3, 25
25 U.S.C. 450j(c) . . . . .	4, 20, 21, 29
25 U.S.C. 450j(c)(2) . . . . .	3
25 U.S.C. 450j-1(a)(1) . . . . .	3, 20
25 U.S.C. 450j-1(a)(2) . . . . .	3, 20, 22
25 U.S.C. 450j-1(a)(3)(A) . . . . .	3
25 U.S.C. 450j-1(b) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. 450j-1(c) . . . . .	4, 21
25 U.S.C. 450j-1(g) . . . . .	20
25 U.S.C. 450j-1(i) . . . . .	26
25 U.S.C. 450l(a)(1) . . . . .	4, 21
25 U.S.C. 450l(c) . . . . .	3, 4, 21, 23
25 U.S.C. 450m-1(a) . . . . .	5
25 U.S.C. 450m-1(d) . . . . .	5
Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance	
Act Amendments of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-472, § 205, 102 Stat. 2292 (25 U.S.C. 450j-1(a)(2)) . . . . .	3, 20, 22
Act of Sept. 30, 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-332, Tit. I, 108 Stat. 2511 . . . . .	7

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Act of Apr. 26, 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-134, Tit. I, 110 Stat. 1321-170 .....	7
Act of Sept. 30, 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Tit. I, 110 Stat. 3009-192 .....	7
Act of Nov. 14, 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-83, Tit. I, 111 Stat. 1554 .....	7
Act of Oct. 21, 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277, Tit. I, 112 Stat. 2681-245 .....	7
Act of Nov. 29, 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-113, App. C, Tit. I, 113 Stat. 1501A-148 .....	7
Act of Oct. 11, 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-291, Tit. I, 114 Stat. 934 .....	7
Act of Nov. 5, 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-63, Tit. I, 115 Stat. 430 .....	7
Act of Feb. 20, 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-7, Div. F, Tit. I, 117 Stat. 231 .....	7
Act of Nov. 10, 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-108, Tit. I, 117 Stat. 1256-1257 .....	7
Act of Dec. 8, 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-447, Div. E, Tit. I, 118 Stat. 3055 .....	7
Act of Aug. 2, 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-54, Tit. I, 119 Stat. 513-514 .....	7
Act of Feb. 15, 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-5, 121 Stat. 8-9, 27 .....	7
Act of Dec. 26, 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-161, Div. F, Tit. I, 121 Stat. 2110 .....	7
Act of Mar. 11, 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-8, 123 Stat. 713-714 .....	7

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Act of Oct. 30, 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-88, 123 Stat. 2916 .....	7
Act of Apr. 15, 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-10, Div. B, Tit. VII, 125 Stat. 151 .....	7
 Miscellaneous:	
64 Comp. Gen. 263 (1985) .....	17
<i>Distribution of Fiscal Year 1994 Contract Support Funds</i> , 58 Fed. Reg. 68,694 (1993) .....	8, 26
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 299, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993) .....	7, 28
H.R. Rep. No. 222, 106th Cong., 1st Sess. (1999) .....	29
H.R. Rep. No. 901, 102d Cong., 2d Sess. (1992) .....	6
S. Rep. No. 274, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987) .....	2
U.S. Dep't of the Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs, National Policy Memorandum, Contract Support Cost, NPM-SELFD-1 (May 8, 2006) <a href="http://www.bia.gov/idc/groups/public/documents/text/idc-000691.pdf">http://www. bia.gov/idc/groups/public/documents/text/idc- 000691.pdf</a> .....	8
2 U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, <i>Principles of Fed- eral Appropriations Law</i> (3d ed. 2006) .....	17
